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STATE TREASURY BUILDING 

August 1 ,  1978 

Honorable Edgar Geerl i ngs 
Honorable A1 f red  A .  Sheri dan  
yichigan House of Representatives 
S t a t e  Capi to1 Building 
Lansing, Michigan 48909 

Dear Representatives Geerlings and Sheridan: 

This i s  i n  response t o  your June 7 ,  1978, request  f o r  an i n t e rp re t a t i on  o f  
Section 82 o f  the Campaign Finance Act, P.A. 388 of 1976, a s  amended. x 

Section 82(1) of the  Act (MCLA 5 169.202(1)) was amended on June 7 ,  1970, 
t o  read a s  follows: 

"(1) The penalty provisions of t h i s  a c t  sha l l  not  apply t o  
an a c t  o r  omission occurring before December 1 ,  1977, except 
t h a t  a l a t e  f i l i n g  f ee  shal l  n o t  be d u e  o r  payable f o r  an 
a c t  o r  omission occtlring ( s i c )  before May 1 6 ,  1978, provided 
t h a t  a c t  o r  omission i s  corrected before flay 16,  1978. I f  
a l a t e  f i l i n g  f e e  has been paid before t h a t  da te ,  i t  sha l l  
be returned by t h e  person who col lected the  l a t e  f i l i n g  fee  
upon wr i t t en  request  o f  t he  person aho paid the  l a t e  f i l  ing 
fee." 

I 

You ask t he  following question concerning the  amendment: 

"If  a candidate who was del inquent i n  f i l i n g  EITHER a s t a t e -  
ment of  organization OR any subsequent repor t  d i d  not f i l e  
such statement o r  ' report  between December l s t ,  1977 and . 

May 16th of 1978, i s  t h a t  candidate l i a b l e  f o r , t h e  rriaximum 
$300 and the  misdemeanor charge ca l led  f o r  under P.A. 388 
a f t e r  May 16th has passed?" 

The Attorney General p a r t i a l l y  answered your question i n  a l e t t e r  opinion 
issued t o  Representative Sheridan on June 9 ,  1978. The ru l ing  s t a t ed  
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" I t  i s  my opinion t h a t  t h e  c l ea r  and unambiguous l a n g l ~ a g e  o f  
sect ion 8 2 ,  a s  amended, waives l a t e  f i l i n g  f ee s  f o r  an  a c t  
o r  omission occurring before I-lay 16 ,  1970 only t o  those  
individuals  who have corrected the  a c t  o r  omission before 
May 16, 1978." 

Penal t ies  o ther  than l a t e  fil ing fees  a r c  unaffected by .the 2 .;c~dzt.ory 
l eg i s l a t i on .  Their  appl i cab i l  i ty commenced on December 1 ,  1977, as pro- 
vided i n  t h e  Act. 

This response rnay be considered informational only ar:d not  as consti  t i l t ing 
a declara tory rul  i ng .  

Very trul yours,  

P h i l l i p  T. angos, Director  
Off ice  of Hearings and Leyisla tion 
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